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About Us
The mission of the Colorado Bar Foundation (the Foundation) is to support justice through legal services and 
law-related education throughout Colorado. The Foundation is a 509(a)(3) Type 1 grant-making and support-
ing organization to the Colorado Bar Association (CBA); the responsibilities of the Foundation are as defined 
in IRS Publication 557. All services and programs applying for grants from the Foundation are subject to the 
same application, review process, and standards.  

The annual contributions, donations, and estate gifts left to the Foundation are skillfully shepherded by the 
board to provide:  

	■ Assistance with the provision or improved delivery of legal services by supporting the representation of 
individuals in court proceedings, furnishing advice to pro se litigants, and disseminating general infor-
mation about various legal matters (including, but not limited to, domestic relation proceedings, pro-
bate and trust administration, estate planning, immigration, evictions, and bankruptcy) 

	■ Promotion of law-related education to the public by supporting organizations that provide information 
and education about our American legal/justice system to community organizations and to school chil-
dren of all ages 

	■ Improvement of the administration of justice by supporting our courts and judicial officers, delivering 
accessible information about the Colorado court system, providing child-care for litigants and jurors, 
and assisting law enforcement and the judiciary in performing their functions.  

Due to a cost-sharing agreement with the CBA, the Foundation is blessed to have a dedicated half-time man-
ager, Elizabeth Akalin. Elizabeth has managed the Foundation for the past nine years, but her position was 
expanded in 2023 to allow her to focus solely on the Foundation, and to manage the expansion of develop-
ment efforts, special events, and the bolstered grants portfolio. The Foundation is grateful for the support 
from the CBA that has enabled us to scale up operations to better support our community.
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Letter from the Chairperson 
This year, the Colorado Bar Foundation continued its strong trajectory of community investment, awarding 
a record level of funding to grantees across the state. Thanks to the generosity of our donors, we were able 
to award $461,622 to 81 programs around the state.  We also continued our longstanding partnership with 
COLTAF and issued a block grant to help co-fund pro bono legal services, a collaboration that enabled eligi-
ble nonprofits to receive funding without duplicating the application process.

This year, the Foundation test-piloted a multi-year funding grant program. Select grantees whose applica-
tions historically scored high and who previously received grant awards for a minimum of five consecutive 
years were invited to apply for a three-year grant. These organizations received a total of $99,000 in fund-
ing, which will automatically renew in 2026 and 2027. Multi-year funding allows nonprofits to have stability 
and predictability in their financial planning while reducing the administrative burden of completing annual 
grant applications.

We extend our sincere thanks to the Colorado Bar Association for their ongoing partnership. Their stead-
fast support and collaboration continue to amplify the Foundation’s ability to meet community needs and 
advance our mission.

Connie Talmage
Chairperson of the Board of Trustees
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Committee Members 
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Bar Fellows Committee
The Bar Fellows Committee enjoyed a vibrant and successful year of engagement, stewardship, and cele-
bration. In May, we hosted the Blues on the Bayou fundraiser; an energetic event made all the more mem-
orable thanks to Keith Lapuyade’s outstanding and much-appreciated crawfish boil.

In September, we gathered to honor our Bar Fellows at the annual Bar Fellows Dinner, where we also 
proudly presented the Colorado Bar Association’s annual awards. Congratulations to Jessica Dotter, recip-
ient of the Gary McPherson Outstanding Young Lawyer of the Year Award, and to Professor Lucy Marsh, 
honored with the 2025 Award of Merit.

We also extend our gratitude to the CBA Trust & Estate Section, which hosted a silent auction in June bene-
fiting both the CBF and Metro Volunteer Lawyers. Their generosity and commitment continue to strength-
en access-to-justice efforts across Colorado.

Jennie Wray
Bar Fellows President of the Colorado Bar Foundation

Thank you for attending our Blues on the Bayou Fundraiser
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Communications Committee 
The Communications Committee worked throughout the year to expand awareness of the Colorado Bar 
Foundation and its mission. The committee maintained an open dialogue with the leaders of the affiliat-
ed local bar associations, seeking to build awareness and create outreach to potential grant applicants 
throughout the state. And thanks to the generous donation of booth space from CBA-CLE, the Foundation 
was able to participate directly in key professional gatherings and reach new audiences.

Trustees and volunteers represented the CBF at the IP Institute in May and the Real Estate Symposium in 
June, engaging attendees, answering questions, and strengthening connections with members of Colora-
do’s legal community.

We extend our sincere thanks to CBA-CLE for donating booth space and helping amplify the Foundation’s 
presence statewide. 

Hon. Ted C. Tow
Vice Chairperson of the Board of Trustees

Committee Members 
Leia Ursery, Committee Chairperson 
and Vice Chairperson of the Board of 
Trustees
Claire Hunter
Connie Talmage

Craig Nuss
Jennie Wray
Jennifer Collins
Leia Ursery
Robert Zentner
Victoria Dorn

We were proud to host you for the annual Bar Fellows Dinner 
and CBA Awards Celebration

CBF Booth at the CLE institute
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Finance Committee 
The Finance Committee is pleased to report a significant milestone: this year, the Foundation’s investment 
portfolio reached a landmark valuation of $11 million. This achievement reflects disciplined stewardship, 
effective long-term investment strategy, and generous donor support.

The committee remains committed to careful oversight, continuous evaluation, and prudent management 
of the portfolio to sustain the Foundation’s financial strength and ensure our ability to fund vital programs 
far into the future.

John M. Lebsack
Treasurer of the Board of Trustees

Committee Members 
Adam Foster
Charles Spence
Charles Willman

Donald Alperstein
Jackie Booker
Joseph Hodges
Hon. William Meyer

Financial Information  
The Colorado Bar Foundation receives funding from the following sources: 

■ Interest income earned from our endowment, valued at $10,926,000 as of November 17, 2025.
■ Donations made via the Bar Fellows program, which consists of individuals who have made a 10-year

pledge, emeritus fellows who continue giving annually after completing their pledge, and Aisenberg
Society and Aisenberg Pledge Program members.

■ One-time donations from individuals and corporations.

https://www.coloradobarfoundation.org/Bar-Fellows/Aisenberg-Society
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Colorado Bar Foundation Balance Sheet
for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025

 CURRENT FY  PREVIOUS FY

Assets

Checking $22,168.67 $42,839.39

Investment Account $8,299,295.33 $8,409,732.65

Investment Market Adjustment $2,467,761.95 $1,485,550.82

Paintings $52,232.77 $52,376.69

Accounts Receivable $335 $2,585

Prepaid Expenses $5,209.82 $1,277.34

Total Assets $10,847,003.54 $9,994,361.89

Liabilities

Owed to CBA for CBF Expenses $4,105.86 $7,008.17

Accrued Paryoll $519 $411.90

Deferred Income $10,200 $11,900

Total Liabilities $14,824.86 $19,320.07

Equity

Unappropriated Surplus $9,975,041.82 $9,071,304.7

YTD Revenue over Expenses $(125,074.27) $(8,579.05)

Unrealized Gain/Loss $982,211.13 $912,316.17

Total Equity $10,832,178.68 $9,975,041.82

Total Liabilities and Equity $10,847,003.54 $9,994,361.89
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Colorado Bar Foundation Income Statement
for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025

 CURRENT FY  LAST FY 

Revenues  

Bar Fellow Contributions  $74,535.08  $64,759.76 

Emeritus Fellow Contributions  $43,846.53  $40,095.82 

Event Income  $11,005.00  $16,410.27 

Interest Income  $190,392.16  $239,591.19 

Sponsorships  $76,300.00  $51,030.00 

Other Contributions  $13,409.64  $2,381.47 

Unrealized Investment Gain or Loss  $982,211.13  $912,316.17 

Total Revenue  $1,391,699.54  $1,326,584.68 

Administrative Expenses

Salary & Staff Expense  $(31,401.87)  $(29,678.68)

Other Expense  $(751.65)  $-   

Awards  $(744.05)  $(169.72)

Bank and Credit Card Fees  $(48,123.97)  $(43,922.83)

Travel  $(22.00)  $(219.00)

Office Supplies  $(114.89)  $(48.65)

Postage  $(399.51)  $-   

Dues & Subscriptions  $(35.00)  $(20.00)

Internet  $(165.00)  $(131.16)

Professional Services  $(625.00)  $(5,900.00)

Meetings  $(674.86)  $(434.27)

Printing  $(51.01)  $(516.32)

Grants & Contributions  $(2,957.50)  $-   

Total Administrative Expenses  $(86,066.31)  $(81,040.63)
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 CURRENT FY  LAST FY 

Fundraising Expenses

Other Expense  $(257.33)  $-   

Travel  $(276.38)  $-   

Bar Fellows Dinner & CBA Awards 
Celebration  $(32,656.14)  $(24,775.47)

Blues on the Bayou Fundraiser  $(10,416.55)  $(9,644.03)

Postage  $(610.41)  $(462.43)

Dues  $(1,200.00)

Subscriptions  $600.00  $(1,800.00)

Meetings  $(57.56) $0

Total Fundraising Expenses  $(44,874.37)  $(36,681.93)

Program Expenses

Training/Seminars  $(300.00)  $-   

Internet  $(165.00)  $-   

Subscriptions  $(1,650.00)  $(1,650.00)

Meals  $(11.00)  $-   

Grants  $(401,496.00)  $(303,475.00)

Total Program Expenses $(403,622.00)  $(305,125.00)

Total Expenses  $(534,562.68)  $(422,847.56)

Rev/Exp without gain or loss  $(125,074.27)  $(8,579.05)

Rev/Exp with gain or loss  $857,136.86  $903,737.12 



9     |     coloradobarfoundation.org

2025 Grant Funding  
Thanks to the transformative Aisenberg estate gift received in 2022, along with the enduring generosity of 
our loyal donors, our grantmaking capacity continues to grow. This year, we were able to increase both the 
total funds awarded and the average grant size, allowing us to continue delivering meaningful support to 
essential legal service nonprofits. In 2025, the trustees reviewed 119 grant applications and awarded the 
following: 

	■ Total funds awarded: $461,622 
	■ Average grant size: $5,699
	■ Total number of grants awarded: 81
	■ Percent of submitted applications that were awarded a grant: 68%  

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Grant Funding by Year 

Multi-Year Grant Awards
In 2025, the Foundation piloted a new multi-year grant initiative. Eligible applicants included organizations 
with a consistent track record of strong proposals and at least five consecutive years of prior funding. By 
offering multi-year support, the Foundation helps nonprofits plan more confidently and reduces the recur-
ring administrative work associated with annual grant requests. The following organizations received multi-
year funding in 2025, which will automatically renew in 2026 and 2027: 

	■ A Kid’s Place, Inc.
	■ A Woman’s Place, Inc.
	■ Archuleta County Victim Assistance Program, Inc.
	■ Colorado Bar Association High School Mock Trial Program
	■ Colorado Lawyer Trust Account Foundation
	■ Court Care for the Pikes Peak Region
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■ Crossroads Safehouse, Inc.
■ Hispanic Affairs Project
■ Rocky Mountain Immigrant Advocacy Network
■ Women’s Resource Center in Durango

COLTAF Block Grant Program
The Colorado Lawyer Trust Account Foundation (COLTAF) supports The Foundation’s mission by funding 
legal service nonprofits across the state. Each year, the Foundation provides funding to these organizations 
through a block grant made to COLTAF. In past years, only specific local bar-sponsored pro bono programs 
were eligible recipients of this program. In 2025, the Foundation broadened the eligibility of the $40,000 
block grant to include all COLTAF grantees, allowing COLTAF to respond to emerging community needs and 
distribute this funding where it is needed most. In addition, those local bar-sponsored programs may now 
apply directly to the Foundation rather than receiving funding solely through the block grant. This partner-
ship of foundations with aligned missions allows both organizations to bolster community support beyond 
our individual grant budgets, ensuring greater support for Colorado legal services. 

■ Larimer County Bar Association
■ The Justice Center
■ Metro Volunteer Lawyers
■ Pro Bono Project of Mesa County
■ San Luis Valley Bar Association Pro Bono Project
■ Volunteer Attorney Program

https://coltaf.org/
https://coltaf.org/programs-we-fund/current-grantees/
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Geographic Impact 
(The Foundation strives to fund as many counties across the state as possible. Our grantees serve the follow-
ing counties across Colorado: . 

The Foundation   Combined COLTAF and Colorado Bar Foundation funding

MOFFAT

ROUTT
JACKSON LARIMER

BOULDERGRAND

GILPIN

CLEAR
CREEK

BROOMFIELD

WELD

MORGAN

WASHINGTON
YUMA

LOGAN

SEDGWICK

PHILLIPS

KIT CARSON

CHEYENNE

KIOWA
CROWLEY

BENT
OTERO

PROWERS

BACALAS ANIMAS

HUERFANO

COSTILLA

ALAMOSA

CONEJOSARCHULETA

LA PLATAMONTEZUMA

DOLORES
SAN JUAN

HINSDALE

MINERAL
RIO GRANDE

SAGUACHE

GUNNISON

DELTA
CHAFFEE

PARK
LAKE

EL PASO

ELBERTDOUGLAS

ARAPAHOE

ADAMSDENVER

EAGLE

PITKIN

MONTROSE

SAN MIGUEL
OURAY

MESA

GARFIELD

RIO BLANCO

PUEBLO

CUSTER

FREMONT

LINCOLN

In addition, the Colorado Bar Foundation funded 22 organizations that serve the entire state. 
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Colorado Bar Foundation 2025 Grantees  
The Foundation is proud to support these Colorado-focused legal advocacy nonprofits. Where no specific 
programming is indicated, general operating support was provided.

4 the Children: $5,500
Supporting child advocacy and enabling child support to thrive in rural Colorado.
A Kid’s Place, Inc. (aka Life Stories Child & Family Advocacy)’s Weld County Child Advocacy Center: $3,000
Delivering expert forensic interviews conducted by highly trained, trauma-informed staff that meet rigor-
ous accreditation standards for use in criminal prosecution.

A Woman’s Place’s Legal Advocacy Project: $6,000
Providing free and confidential bilingual victim advocacy to survivors of domestic violence, walking along-
side survivors and offering advocacy support, technical assistance, resource information, and referrals.

Advocates for Victims of Assault, Inc.’s Justice for Victims Project: $4,000
Improving delivery of and access to legal services for domestic violence and sexual assault survivors in 
Summit County, Colorado.

Advocates of Lake County, Inc.’s Legal Services Program: $7,500
Engaging with survivors to expand access to legal representation and legal advocacy services.

Alianza NORCO’s Pro Bono Legal Services for Coloradoan Immigrants: $4,000
Providing pro-bono affirmative-legal support to immigrant communities in need of urgent bilingual case 
management.

Archuleta County Victim Assistance Program Inc. (aka Rise Above Violence)’s Legal Assistance for 
Victims in Archuleta County: $5,000
Providing critical access to legal representation, ensuring domestic violence victims can navigate the legal 
system effectively, improving safety and self-sufficiency.

Better Tomorrow’s Brighter World Child Advocacy Center: $6,000
Strengthening the delivery of child-focused forensic investigations and legal system navigation for abuse 
cases.

Better Tomorrow’s Advocates of Routt County Program: $4,000
Enhancing survivors’ access to legal information, courtroom advocacy, and safety planning.

Bright Future Foundation for Eagle County (aka Advocates Ensuring Freedom): $15,000
Ensuring survivors of domestic violence and sexual assault have access to professional, pro-bono legal ser-
vices.

CASA del Valle: $2,500
Helping expand an already robust and successful outline for court-appointed youth advocacy program-
ming to the 12th Judicial District.

CASA of Adams & Broomfield Counties’ 17th JD CASA Volunteer Program: $2,500
Providing legal advocacy for children involved in the court system.

CASA of Jefferson and Gilpin Counties: $2,500
Enhancing child advocacy in the courts, leading to more informed, equitable, and timely decisions for vul-
nerable children and youth.
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CASA of Pueblo’s Volunteer Support: $2,500
Providing necessary volunteer support for our local court system to advocate for marginalized children and 
reduce recidivism.

CASA of the Ninth: $2,500
Improving the administration of justice.

CASA of the Pikes Peak Region, Inc.’s Dependency & Neglect Program: $2,500
Providing critical information to judges and the child’s legal team to enable the best-informed decisions 
and outcomes for children.

Catholic Charities and Community Services of the Archdiocese of Denver, Inc.’s Immigration Legal 
Services Program: $3,500
Providing high-quality, low-cost immigration legal services to low-income Coloradans.

Catholic Charities of Central Colorado’s Family Immigration Services: $4,000
Strengthening access to justice in an underserved region through family immigration legal services.

Center for Independence Inc.’s Advocacy in Action Program: $5,000
Helping individuals resolve SSI/SSDI issues without legal intervention when possible and preparing orga-
nized case files to streamline attorney involvement.

Center for Legal Advocacy (aka Disability Law Colorado)’s Disability Law Webinar Series: $3,000
Supporting informed self-advocacy and equipping legal professionals with practical knowledge to better 
serve clients with disabilities.

Child Advocates — Denver CASA’s Volunteer Program: $2,500
Providing trained CASA volunteers to advocate in Denver Juvenile Court for children and youth who have 
been abused and neglected.

Child and Family Advocacy Program (aka Blue Sky Bridge)’s Child Abuse Intervention Program: 
$3,000
Producing neutral and court-admissible evidence for investigating and trying reported child abuse cases 
through forensic interviews and a multidisciplinary approach.

Children’s Advocacy Center for the Pikes Peak Region (aka Safe Passage): $7,500
Continuing collaboration with the DA’s office and ensuring staff and volunteers are well-versed in victims’ 
rights, reinforcing legal guidance and consistency.

Colorado Access to Justice Commission’s Greater Colorado Law Student Experience: $36,000
Integrating law students into Colorado’s rural legal deserts to provide desperately needed legal support.

Colorado Bar Association’s Colorado Diverse Attorney Community Circle: $5,000
Giving attorneys throughout Colorado diverse life experiences and opportunities to make and grow con-
nections in the legal community.

Colorado Bar Association’s High School Mock Trial Program: $12,500
Fostering the next generation of legal professionals through early exposure to law and mentoring by prac-
ticing attorneys, judges, and educators.

Colorado Business Committee for the Arts’ Colorado Attorneys for the Arts Program: $4,500
Offering lawyers unique pro bono opportunities in the arts, culture, and creative sector.
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Colorado Center for Civic Learning and Engagement (via fiscal sponsorship from the Colorado 
Nonprofit Development Center)’s Colorado We the People State Finals and Showcase 2025: $5,000
Promoting high-quality law-related education, developing students’ commitment to democratic principles, 
and inspiring future careers in law or public service.

Colorado Immigrant Justice Fund: $10,000
Expanding immigration services access, strengthening attorney collaboration, and supporting court integri-
ty through representation and community advocacy.

Colorado Immigrant Rights Coalition’s Access to Legal Services for Immigrants Programming: $3,000
Reducing barriers to immigration legal services, particularly in rural and remote areas, by bridging immi-
grant communities and trusted legal providers.

Colorado Lawyer Trust Account Foundation (aka COLTAF) Block Grant: $40,000
Increasing access to justice by providing resources for civil legal aid and supporting pro bono programs 
across Colorado.

Colorado Lawyers Committee’s Denver Legal Night Clinic: $5,000
Providing administrative support to facilitate and expand the Denver Legal Night Clinic for free legal assis-
tance.

Colorado Legal Service’s Professional Development and Training: $3,000
Ensuring staff effectively support and advocate for victims of crime.

Compañeros: Four Corners Immigrant Resource Center’s Immigration Legal Services Program: $6,000
Supporting crucial immigration legal services for undocumented immigrants in rural southwest Colorado.

Court Appointed Special Advocates, Inc. (aka CASA of Larimer County): $2,500
Providing CASA advocates to youth with active Dependency & Neglect cases in the 8th Judicial District.

Court Appointed Special Advocates of Mesa County’s Court Advocacy Program: $2,500
Strengthening child welfare proceedings through consistent, well-trained advocacy and transportation ser-
vices to ensure court attendance.

Court Care for the Pikes Peak Region, Inc.: $6,000
Ensuring families, particularly those facing socioeconomic hardships or victimization, can fully participate in 
judicial processes without childcare barriers.

Covered Corporation (aka Covered Colorado)’s Covered House: $4,000
Helping survivors of human trafficking prepare for and appear in court against perpetrators.

Crisis Center’s Legal Advocacy for Victims of Domestic Violence: $3,000
Expanding access to legal support for victims of domestic violence who may otherwise remain unsafe.

Crossroads Safehouse, Inc.’s DART & Legal Advocacy Program: $8,500
Ensuring survivors of domestic violence are informed of their legal rights and have access to essential legal 
information for safety and independence.

Denver Asset Building Coalition’s Low Income Taxpayer Clinic: $3,000
Expanding access to pro bono tax representation, improving training for attorneys and volunteers, and 
strengthening the profession’s role in advancing economic justice.
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Denver Bar Foundation (aka Metro Volunteer Lawyers): $10,000
Providing legal services to low-income families and offering volunteer attorneys pro bono opportunities.

Educating Children of Color, Inc.: $4,000
Supporting programs that reduce juvenile recidivism and increase college enrollment and career readiness.

El Comite de Longmont Inc.: $2,500
Supporting low-cost legal-related services, including attorney consultations, immigration services, wage 
theft cases, and citizenship classes.

Ethiopian Community Development Council (aka African Community Center of Denver)’s ACC Den-
ver Legal Program 2025: $3,500
Assisting vulnerable refugee community members without sufficient access to legal representation apply 
for adjustment of legal status.

Family Tree, Inc.’s Legal Advocacy Program: $6,500
Helping survivors access the justice system through informed, community-based advocacy.
Florence Crittenton Services of Colorado’s Legal Service Support for Teen Families: $3,000
Providing legal services for teen families.

Forge Evolution’s Teen Court Program: $7,500
Assisting in providing and improving alternative restorative justice programs and the delivery of legal ser-
vices while promoting law-related education.

Foster Source (aka Be the Source)’s Legal Source: $5,000
Supporting legal access for child welfare, boosting attorney support, legal knowledge, collaboration, and 
system improvements for vulnerable families.

Hispanic Affairs Project’s Immigration Legal Assistance: $3,000
Ensuring access to reliable and affordable immigration legal assistance for vulnerable individuals in rural 
Western Colorado.

Hope House of Colorado’s Legal Advocacy Program: $4,000
Increasing delivery of support services to at-risk parenting teen moms and removing obstacles to self-suffi-
ciency.

Immigrant Legal Center of Boulder County: $5,250
Providing affordable legal assistance to vulnerable, low-income immigrants.

Integrated Community: $5,000
Expanding access to legal and immigration services in rural areas, strengthening language access, and 
building local capacity through DOJ accreditation and community-based education.

International Rescue Committee’s Interpretation & Legal Services for Asylum-Seekers: $6,000
Ensuring people can claim, secure, and exercise their statutory and constitutional rights in seeking immi-
gration protections by reducing barriers to legal information and counsel.

Juntos Community’s DACA Works Clinics: $5,000
Helping DACA recipients learn how to renew and submit their work permits.
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Justice and Mercy Legal Aid Center: $5,000
Expanding access to trauma-informed legal services for survivors and enhancing pro bono capacity 
through volunteer training and representation.

Laboratory to Combat Human Trafficking’s Fighting Human Trafficking in Colorado Programming: 
$3,000
Training legal professionals to understand trafficking definitions, shape legal response, and connect survi-
vors to legal support through a hotline.

Latino Chamber Development Corporation (aka Latino Chamber Foundation)’s Business Law Work-
shops: $800
Educating middle school students on building a successful, legally sustainable business and educating pro-
fessionals on legal business operations.

LAW SCHOOL...Yes We Can: $8,500
Investing in a sustainable pipeline that increases diversity, equity, and access to the legal profession 
through mentorship, LSAT preparation, admissions coaching, and professional development.

Lutheran Social Services of Colorado (aka Lutheran Family Services Rocky Mountains)’s Immigration 
Legal Services For Refugees: $9,000
Providing vital legal services to disadvantaged refugees and eligible refugees seeking citizenship.

Mi Casa Resource Center’s Patent Program: $3,000
Fostering innovation, expanding access to justice, and strengthening its professional community through 
mentorship and pro bono service.

Northwest Rocky Mountain CASA, Inc.’s CASA Advocates Program: $2,500
Supporting victims of abuse and neglect who would not have a voice without a CASA advocate.

Pikes Peak Justice and Pro Bono Center Inc (aka The Justice Center)’s Lawyers-Helping-Heroes: $5,000
Improving delivery of legal services to veterans with initial disability claims and creating an example for 
other legal services organizations in Colorado.

Project Safeguard: $6,000
Providing free trauma-informed legal advocacy and legal services to survivors of intimate partner violence 
in the Denver metro area.

Regents of the University of Colorado’s Korey Wise Innocence Project: $6,000
Improving the administration of justice, advocating for the wrongfully convicted, and providing vital educa-
tion to the Colorado legal community.

Rocky Mountain Immigrant Advocacy Network: $10,000
Strengthening legal service delivery through expanded access to representation for low-income immi-
grants, enhancing law-related education, and supporting equitable administration of justice.

Rocky Mountain Legal Center: $5,000
Providing free and low-cost legal services to Colorado residents.

Rocky Mountain Veterans Advocacy Project: $8,000
Expanding veteran-focused legal services, strengthening pro bono partnerships, and creating practical 
training opportunities for future attorneys.
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Rocky Mountain Victim Law Center: $5,000
Strengthening the capacity to provide free legal services to crime victims and enhancing access to justice.

Safe Shelter of St. Vrain Valley: $5,000
Expanding access to legal services for survivors of domestic violence.

Safehouse Progressive Alliance for Nonviolence’s Domestic Violence Legal Response Team: $4,000
Increasing access to legal advocacy, representation, and crisis response services for low-income, at-risk vic-
tims of domestic violence.

The Crawford Child Advocacy Center’s Forensic Services: $3,000
Giving abused children a voice and enabling healing by serving as the contact for medical, investigative, 
and legal services.

The Family Resource Center’s Warm Welcome Center for Children: $6,000
Increasing access to legal resources and support for underserved families in rural communities and pro-
moting equity.

Tri-County Health Network’s Immigration Legal Services: $7,000
Ensuring immigrants facing violence, exploitation, or deportation have access to trusted, culturally rooted 
legal support.

Uncompahgre Volunteer Legal Aid, Inc.’s In-house Legal Services: $4,000
Providing critical legal services in rural communities and exemplifying a sustainable model for delivering 
quality legal support statewide.

University of Colorado Foundation’s Pre-Collegiate Judicial Day: $3,072
Using Judicial Day to inform, influence, and inspire first-generation, low-income, and military-connected 
youth about diverse and dynamic legal careers.

University of Denver’s Denver Law Ascent: $5,000
Promoting academic and professional success of Colorado’s next generation of lawyers, particularly those 
in greatest need of support.

Urban Peak Denver’s Legal Clinic: $4,000
Fostering legal intervention for homeless youth, reducing court involvement, and promoting an efficient, 
equitable, preventative justice system.

Voices for Children, Inc. (aka CASA of Boulder County)’s CASA Program: $2,500
Enabling recruitment, training, and support of CASA volunteers serving children navigating the Dependency 
and Neglect court system.

Women’s Resource Center in Durango’s Legal Aid Program: $5,000
Providing legal services, promoting law-related education, and advocating for justice.

YouthZone: $3,000
Empowering youth involved in the juvenile justice system through dedicated support and advocacy 
throughout pre- and post-file diversion.
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If you would like information on how to support the Foundation, 
how to volunteer, or how to apply for funds, please visit

www.coloradobarfoundation.org or contact eakalin@cobar.org




